
 

 

 

Planning Committee 

Agenda 

Meeting to be held at The Ballroom, Retford 
Town Hall, DN22 6DB 

On Wednesday, 7th February, 2024 
At 6.30 pm 

Please turn mobile telephones to silent during meetings. In case of 
emergency, Members/Officers can be contacted on the Council’s 

mobile telephone: 07940 001 705. In accordance with the Openness 
of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, audio/visual 

recording and photography during Council meetings is permitted in 
accordance with the Council’s protocol ‘Filming of Public 

Meetings’. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Planning Committee 

Membership: 2023-24 

Councillors: N J Sanders, S Fielding, C Adams, J Bowker, H M Brand, 
D Challinor, M Charlesworth, G Dinsdale, G Freeman, F McFarland, 
G A N Oxby and D G Pidwell. 

Substitute Members: None. 

Quorum: 3 members 

Lead Officer for this Meeting 

J Krawczyk 

Administrator for this Meeting 

L Thompson 

 

 

 



 

 

Planning Committee 
 

Wednesday, 7th February, 2024 
 

Agenda 
  

1.   Apologies   
2.   Declarations of Interest   
a.   Members   
b.   Officers   
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 10th January 2024 (Pages 5 - 8)  
4.   Minutes of Planning Consultation Group Meeting held on 8th January 2024 

(Pages 9 - 12)  
5.   Outstanding Minutes List (Pages 13 - 14) 

Section A - Items for discussion in public  

Key Decisions  
None. 

Other Decisions   
6.   Report(s) of the Head of Planning and Place  

Public Interest Test  
Ms. B. Alderton-Sambrook, Head of Planning and Place, has deemed that all items 

on the agenda are not confidential. 

Appeal Decision(s)   
a.   Appeal Decision: APP/A3010/X/23/3326348 - Land at Lincoln Road and 

Broadgate, East Markham, Nottinghamshire NG22 0SL (Pages 15 - 20)  
b.   Appeal Decision: APP/A3010/W/23/3319621 - 24B Gringley Road, 

Misterton, Nottinghamshire DN10 4AP (Pages 21 - 26)  
c.   Appeal Decision: APP/A3010/W/23/3320497 - Wheatley Field Farm, 

Retford Road, North Wheatley, Nottinghamshire DN22 9DX (Pages 27 - 

32) 

Planning Application(s) and Associated Items   
d.   Planning Application: 23/01135/FUL - Land at High Marnham Power 

Station, Power Station Access Fledborough Road, High Marnham, 

Nottinghamshire (Pages 33 - 62) 

Nationally Significant Infrastructure Project(s)   



 

 

e.   Nationally Significant Infrastructure Project Briefing Note: One Earth Solar 

Farm; Southeast Bassetlaw Locality (Pages 63 - 68) 

Exempt Information Items  

The press and public are likely to be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of the following items in accordance with Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
Section B - Items for discussion in private  

Key Decisions  
None. 

Other Decisions  
None. 
 
7.   Any other business which the Chair considers to be urgent  

Notes: 
1. The papers enclosed with this Agenda are available in large print if required. 

2. Copies can be requested by contacting us on 01909 533 232 or by e-mail 

laura.thompson@bassetlaw.gov.uk 



 

Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 10th January, 2024 at The Ceres 
Suite, Worksop Town Hall, S80 2AH 
 
Present: Councillor N J Sanders (Chairman) 
 
Councillors: 

C Adams J Bowker 
H M Brand D Challinor 
G Dinsdale S Fielding 
G Freeman F McFarland 
G A N Oxby D G Pidwell 

 
Officers: B Alderton-Sambrook, S Bacon, C Hopkinson, L Thompson and 

E Wallace. 
 
(The meeting opened at 6.30 pm.) 
  
47 Apologies 

 
There were no apologies received.  
  
48 Declarations of Interest 

  
48a Members 

 
There were no declarations of interest by Members. 
  
48b Officers 

 
There were no declarations of interest by Officers. 
  
49 Minutes of the Meeting held on 13th December 2023 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 13th December 2023 be approved.  
  
50 Minutes of Planning Consultation Group Meeting held on 11th December 2023 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the Planning Consultation Group on 11th December 2023 be 
received.   
  
51 Outstanding Minutes List 

 
Resolved that the Outstanding Minutes List be received.  
  
Section A - Items for discussion in public 
  
Key Decisions 
 
None. 
  
Other Decisions 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE 

2 

52 Report(s) of the Head of Planning and Place 
  

52a Public Interest Test 
 

The Head of Planning and Place, determined that all items on the agenda are non-confidential. 
  
Appeal Decision(s) 
  
52b Appeal Decision: APP/A3010/W/23/3322527 - 34A Dukeries Crescent, Worksop S80 

2QW 
 

Members were presented with one appeal decision. The Head of Planning and Place gave a 
summary of the appeal.  
  
Resolved that the appeal decision be received. 
  
Planning Applications and Associated Items 
  
52c Planning Application: 23/01141/COU - 55 Union Street, Retford, Nottinghamshire 

DN22 6PJ 
 

Members were advised of an application seeking permission for change of use of first floor from 
B1c Use to C3a to create two apartments with new access on the ground floor.  
  
The site was not subject to a site visit prior to the meeting. Members were welcome to visit the 
site in their spare time if they wished to do so.  
  
The Head of Planning and Place presented the application. Members were presented with a 
location map, site plan layout and photographs for consideration.  
  
Responses from statutory consultees were detailed in the report.  
  
In accordance with the rules of procedure for public participation Lynn Hurst, spoke in objection to 
the application. Sally Brand spoke in support of the application as the applicant.  
  
Members asked questions in relation to noise, parking and lack of amenity area. Member’s 
questions and comments were addressed by the Head of Planning and Place.  
  
In conclusion, the Chairman summarised the debate.  
  
Recommendation of the Head of Planning and Place: Grant Subject to Conditions.  
  
Committee Decision Resolved that: Grant Subject to Conditions.  
  
  
Sche
[...]
ber proposed that the approach be reviewed in 12 month’s time. The proposal 
was seconded. 
  
Further resolved that the agreed process for decision making in relation to NSIPs be reviewed in 
12 month’s time 
   
Exempt Information Items 
  
Section B - Items for discussion in private 
  
Key Decisions 
 
None. 
  
Other Decisions 
 
None. 
  
53 Any other business which the Chair considers to be urgent 

 
The Chairman informed Members of the Annual Planning Committee Member Training due to be 
held on 17th May 2024.  
  
(Meeting closed at 8.49 pm.) 

Page 8



Planning Consultation Group 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday 8th January via MS Teams 
 
Present                              Councillors: S Fielding, F McFarland, G Oxby and N Sanders.  
  
Officers in attendance:      B Alderton-Sambrook, A Broadhead and L Thompson.  
 
(Meeting opened at 4.00pm).  
 
48.  Apologies  
 
There were no apologies for absence received.  
 
49. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest by Members.   
 
50. Planning Applications 
 
Ref. No. Description 

 
23/01211/FUL 
 

Change of Use of Former Agricultural Buildings to Storage and 
Distribution Including New Hardstanding Area for Parking and Construct 
Passing Place.  
 
Highfields Farm, Gringley Road, Walkeringham.  
 

Members were advised that permission is being sought for change of use of former agricultural 
buildings for the storage and distribution of small scale beauty products. The proposal includes 
a new hardstanding area for parking and the construction of a passing place on the access 
road.   
 
Members were advised that there will be a total of 8 employees at the site inclusive of the 2 
residents living on the site at present and products would be delivered to the site and repacked 
and distributed from the base. Given the remote nature of the development, it is unlikely that 
employees will walk to the site along the access road. 
 
Plans were circulated to Members prior 
[...]
lding at the convenience store.  
 
Plans were circulated to Members prior to the meeting.  
 
The neighbouring Canon Public House has objected on the grounds of the appearance of the 
storage building and potential to harbour rodents. 
 
The agent has provided information to officers advising nothing is stored in there that could 
be impacted by rodents.   
 
Officer satisfied there will be no impact on residential amenity and from a visual amenity 
perspective the storage building is not visible from a public vantage point.  
 
Officer recommendation – Grant planning permission. 
 
Outcome following PCG – Refer for Officer Decision. 
 
 
51. Any other business which the Chairman considers to be urgent 
 
As there was no other business, the Chairman closed the meeting.  
 
(Meeting ended at 4:27pm). 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 
 
 7th February 2024 
 

Outstanding Minutes List 
 
Members please note that the updated positions are shown in bold type following each 
item.    
(PDM = Planning Development Manager) 
 
 
Min. No. 

 
Date 

 
Subject 

 
Decision 

 
Officer 
Responsible 
 

None.      
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE,  
 
 
7th February 2024 
 
INFORMATION REPORT 
 
APPEAL DECISION RECEIVED 
 
 Mr A 

Broadbent  
 

Appeal against the refusal of a certificate of 
lawful use or development for operational and 
agricultural land at  Land at Lincoln Road and 
Broad Gate, East Markham.  

 
 

  
 
DECISION:  Appeal DISMISSED by the Inspector.  
 
An application for a Lawful Development Certificate for an Existing Use or Operation for 
Operational/Agricultural Land at Land At Broad Gate, Lincoln Road, East Markham under 
delegated authority on 15th June 2023 for the following reason;  
 
The information contained in the supporting documents has failed to demonstrate that the 
land in question constitutes ‘Operational Land’ for the purposes of
[...]
erminative and outweighs the benefit referred 
to above. Therefore, the appeal proposal would conflict with the development plan as a 
whole. There are no material considerations that indicate I should conclude other than in 
accordance with it. Consequently, the appeal is dismissed. 
 
A copy of the Inspector’s decision letter follow this report. 
 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATION: Refuse   
FINALISED DECISION LEVEL:  Delegated 
 

Page 22



  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

Appeal Decision  

Site visit made on 5 December 2023  
by S Pearce BA(Hons) MPlan MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State  

Decision date:  27 December 2024 

 

Appeal Ref: APP/A3010/W/23/3319621 
24B Gringley Road, Misterton, Nottinghamshire DN10 4AP  
• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

against a refusal to grant planning permission. 

• The appeal is made by Mr Parfitt against the decision of Bassetlaw District Council. 

• The application Ref 22/01542/FUL, dated 14 November 2022, was refused by notice 

dated 13 January 2023. 

• The development proposed is described as a “proposed agricultural storage unit”. 

Decision 

1. The appeal is dismissed. 

Preliminary Matter 

2. Since the determination of this application, the Government published a revised 
National Planning Policy Framework (the Framework) on 19 December 2023. 

Those parts of the Framework most relevant to this appeal have not been 
amended. As a result, I consider that there is no requirement for me to seek 
further submissions on the revised Framework, and I am satisfied that no 

party’s interests have been prejudiced by my taking this approach. Where I 
have referred to a specific paragraph and footnote of the Framework, the 

numbering used is that of the revised version.  

Main Issues 

3. The main issues are: 

• whether the proposal is in a suitable location having regard to flood risk, 
and 

• whether the proposed development is necessar
[...]
 27

Agenda Item 6c



The inspector considered that the main issue was the effect of the proposed development 
on the character and appearance of the area. 
 
The Inspector stated the following: 
 
The proposed development comprises a building with a substantial footprint. It has been 
designed with 4m high steel roller shutter doors, with an eaves and ridge height to 
accommodate this. Although it is noted the existing tree and vegetation coverage would 
largely screen the proposed development from wider views, it would, nevertheless, be 
visible from the adjacent footpath.  
 
While the proposed siting has been carefully considered, with regard to surrounding 
features and buildings, the proposed footprint and materials would result in a building with 
an incongruously excessive scale, which would dominate and distract from the nearby 
modest built form and the open, rural character of the area. Moreover, the design and 
building materials would be incompatible with the existing local vernacular and would look 
harmfully out of place. 
 
The Inspector concluded: 
 
I conclude that the proposed development would conflict with the development plan as a 
whole. There are no material considerations, including the Framework, that indicate I 
should conclude other than in accordance with it. Therefore, I conclude that the appeal 
should be dismissed. 
 
A copy of the Inspector’s decision letter follow this report. 
 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATION: Refuse   
FINALISED DECISION LEVEL:  Delegated 
 

Page 28



  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

Appeal Decision  

Site visit made on 5 December 2023  
by S Pearce BA(Hons) MPlan MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State  

Decision date:  23 January 2024 

 

Appeal Ref: APP/A3010/W/23/3320497 
Wheatley Field Farm, Retford Road, North Wheatley, Nottinghamshire 

DN22 9DX  
• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

against a refusal to grant planning permissi
[...]
opment would 

conflict with the development plan as a whole. There are no material 
considerations, including the Framework, that indicate I should conclude other 

than in accordance with it. Therefore, I conclude that the appeal should be 
dismissed. 

S Pearce  

INSPECTOR 

Page 31

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM SUBJECT OF A SITE VISIT  
 
Item No: a1 
 

Application Ref. 23/01135/FUL 

Application Type Full Planning Permission 

Site Address Land At High Marnham Power Station, Power Station, Access Fledborough 
Road, High Marnham, Nottinghamshire  

Proposal Full Planning Application for the Construction and Operation of A Prototype 
Facility for the Production of Hydrogen from Ammonia, and Associated HGV 
Loading and Unloading Areas, Staff Welfare Building, Boundary Fencing, 
Internal Access Roads, External Lighting and Works (EIA Development) 
 

Case Officer John Krawczyk 

Recommendation GTD - Grant 

Web Link: Link to Planning Documents 

   
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
THE APPLICATION 
 
 
SITE CONTEXT 
 
This site is located within the former High Marnham Power Station site which was 
decommissioned in 2003.  The site lies on the base of one of the former cooling towers to the 
south east of the site.   
 
The site is bounded by nature trees to the south and east and is bounded to the west by the 
National Grid substation. 
 
The application site itself is brownfield, previously developed, land and lies within Flood Zone 
1, land that has the lowest risk of flooding. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
This application proposes the construction of a prototype plant for the production of hydrogen 
from ammonia. The plant is designed to produce hydrogen from ammonia through a process 
termed ‘cracking’ and hence the plant is generally referred to as an ‘ammonia cracker’. 
Ammonia has the attribute of high capacity for hydrogen storage, based on its molecular 
structure.
[...]
 the facility to be isolated should a chemical/oil spillage or leak occur.(This may 
have been included as part of the design for either the detention basin or the Class 1 full 
retention separator). 
 
The emergency response document should include consideration of how any firewater or foam 
produced during an incident would be collected and disposed of. The construction 
management plan will need to include how any discharges to surface watercourses will be 
inspected and treated to remove silt. A regulatory position statement RPS 261 is available for 
the temporary dewatering of excavations to surface waters.  
 
If any proposed discharge falls outside of the RPS requirements an application for a 
Environmental Permit will be required. 
 
An application for an environmental permit maybe required for the discharge of trade effluent 
to the River Trent. It is recommended that you contact our pre application service for advice.  
 
The proposed discharge of treated sewage effluent to surface waters may fall outside of the 
Environmental Permitting requirements. The General Binding Rules control small discharges 
of treated sewage effluent to surface waters.  
 
We consider that planning permission could be granted to the proposed development as 
submitted if the following planning condition is included as set out below. Without this condition, 
the proposed development on this site poses an unacceptable risk to the environment and we 
would object to the application.  
 
Condition  
 
If, during development, contamination not previously identified is found to be present at the 
site then no further development (unless otherwise agreed in writing with the local planning 
authority) shall be carried out until a remediation strategy detailing how this contamination will 
be dealt with has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the local planning authority. 
The remediation strategy shall be implemented as approved.  
 
Reason To ensure that the development does
[...]
in the 
Emergency Plan that is required by a proposed condition. The Emergency Plan document 

Page 56



should also include consideration of how any firewater or foam produced during an incident 
would be collected and disposed of. 
 
CONTAMINATION 
 
Paragraph 189 of the NPPF requires that in making decisions on schemes consideration is 
taken account of the ground conditions and any risks arising from contamination.  
 
The Council’s Environmental Health Team have considered this application and states that the 
site may have been previously used for potentially contaminative uses, and there is a presence 
of a sensitive receptor.   Accordingly conditions requiring the preparation of Phase I and II land 
contamination assessments and site investigation. However, these reports have been 
submitted with the application and the Environment Agency have confirmed that a condition 
should be imposed that states a further remediation strategy be submitted should 
contamination not previously identified is found to be present at the site. 
 
OTHER  
 
Comment has been made that the overall site is being developed in a piecemeal way without 
a masterplan.   Given the current planning policy it is not possible to request a masterplan for 
this site.  Instead each planning application has to be assessed on its own merits.  Cumulative 
impact has been assessed in both documentation and reports submitted with the application 
and throughout the analysis within this report and full consideration has been given to what is 
proposed and what already has permission at the site.   
 
CONCLUSION 
 
In conclusion this proposal is for the Construction and Operation of a Prototype Facility for the 
Production of Hydrogen from Ammonia, and Associated HGV Loading and Unloading Areas, 
Staff Welfare Building, Boundary Fencing, Internal Access Roads, External Lighting and 
Works. The principal policy for determining this application is Policy DM10 of the Bassetlaw 
Core Strategy.   
 
Al
[...]
 of maintaining highway efficiency and safety 

 
4. All construction vehicles transporting materials to and from the site shall be fully 

covered with sheeting or otherwise sealed prior to them leaving the application site and 
entering the public highway for the lifetime of the development.  

 
Reason: To minimise the potential for debris to be deposited on the highway 

 
5. If, during development, contamination not previously identified is found to be present 

at the site then no further development (unless otherwise agreed in writing with the 
local planning authority) shall be carried out until a remediation strategy detailing how 
this contamination will be dealt with has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, 
the local planning authority. The remediation strategy shall be implemented as 
approved.  

 
Reason To ensure that the development does not contribute to, and is not put at 
unacceptable risk from or adversely affected by, unacceptable levels of water pollution 
from previously unidentified contamination sources at the development site. This is in 
line with paragraph 189 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

6. Except in case of emergency, construction operations should not take place on site 
other than between the hours of 08:00 - 18:00 Monday to Friday and between 09:00 - 
13:00 on Saturdays. There should be no working on Sundays or Public Holidays. At 
times when operations are not permitted work shall be limited to maintenance and 
servicing of plant or other work of an essential or emergency nature. The Local 
Planning Authority should be notified at the earliest opportunity of the occurrence of 
any such emergency and a schedule of essential work shall be provided. 

 
Reason:  In the interest of residential amenity 

 
7.  During construction heavy goods vehicles should only enter or leave the site between 

the hours of 08:00 - 18:00 on weekdays and 09:00 - 13:00 Saturdays and no such 
movements should take place on or off the site on Sundays or Public Holidays (this 
excludes the movement of private vehicles for personal transport). 

 
Reason:  In the interest of residential amenity 

 
8. Notwithstanding the submitted details, an operational lighting plan shall be submitted 

to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the approved 
development first being brought in to use. The development shall be undertaken in 
accordance with the approved details. 

Page 59



 
Reason: To prevent sky glow and in the interests of biodiversity 

 
9. Prior to commencement of the use of the hereby approved Prototype Facility for the 

Production of Hydrogen from Ammonia an Emergency Plan (including response) shall 
be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The plan shall 
remain in place for the lifetime of the development. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that there are adequate measures in plan in the case of an 
emergency in the interests of health and safety. 

  
10.  Prior to the commencement of development a Landscape and Ecology Management 

Plan shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The 
Plan shall include a full landscaping scheme and specification along with a 
maintenance strategy.  It should include the mitigation measures outlined in section 6 
of the approved ecological appraisal.  The development shall be undertaken in 
accordance with the approved details. 

 
Reason:  In the interests of biodiversity 

 
11. Any trees, hedges or shrubs that are removed, are dying, being severely damaged or 

become seriously diseased within the lifetime of the development shall be replaced in 
the following planting season by trees or shrubs of a size and species similar to those 
originally required to be planted.  

 
Reason: To ensure that the landscaped areas are provided for the lifetime of the 
development to secure the mitigation proposed by the application 
 

12.  No development shall commence unless and until a Biodiversity Management Plan to 
ensure that there is at least 11% Biodiversity Net Gain as a result of the development 
has been submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The net 
biodiversity impact of the development shall be measured in accordance with the 
DEFRA biodiversity metric as applied in the area in which the site is situated at the 
relevant time and the Biodiversity Management Plan shall include a management and 
monitoring plan for a period of 30 years. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the optimal benefits of biodiversity are achieved 
 

13. The surface water drainage and foul water drainage for the hereby approved Prototype 
Facility for the Production of Hydrogen from Ammonia shall be strictly in accordance 
with the Flood Risk Assessment and Drainage Strategy, reference HIMA2-BED-00-XX-
RP-C-2721 Revision 01, by BE Sustainable Placemaking 

 
Reason: To ensure that the development manages surface water effectively to 
ensure flood risk is not increased elsewhere.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 60



 
Notes 

 
1. The applicant is advised that all planning permissions granted on or after the 1st 

September 2013 may be subject to the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). Full 
details of CIL are available on the Council's website at 
www.bassetlaw.gov.uk/everything-else/planning-building/community-infrastructure-
levy  

 
The proposed development has been assessed and it is the Council's view that CIL is 
not payable on the development hereby approved as the development type proposed 
is zero rated in this location. 

  
2. The applicant has indicated that environmental permits will be sought for foul and trade 

effluent discharge into the environment. Please note that the granting of planning 
permission does not guarantee the granting of an Environmental Permit. Upon receipt 
of a correctly filled in application form The Environment Agency will carry out an 
assessment. It can take up to 4 months before we are in a position to decide whether 
to grant a permit or not. 

 
3. It is noted that the proposed operations will likely require an environmental permit or 

permits. In particular the Environment Agency would highlight the listed activity under 
the Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2016, Schedule 1, Part 
2: Section 4.2 Part A(1) (a) Producing inorganic chemicals such as— 1. gases (for 
example ammonia, hydrogen chloride, hydrogen fluoride, hydrogen cyanide, hydrogen 
sulphide, oxides of carbon, sulphur compounds, oxides of nitrogen, hydrogen, oxides 
of sulphur, phosgene); In this case the Agency would strongly recommend that the 
operator utilises our advanced pre application advice service prior to submitting 
application for the required environmental permits.  

 
It is also noted that the proposed operations, and corresponding inventories of 
hazardous substances will likely require notification to the competent authority under 
The Control of Major Accident Hazards Regulations 2015. 

 
If the establishment has yet to be constructed and, when operational, will become 
subject to COMAH, the operator must send their notification within a reasonable time 
prior to start of construction. Similarly, should the scope of operations require the 
submission of a Safety Report under COMAH regulations, the safety report should be 
submitted a reasonable period of time before construction begins. This approach 
requires the operator to submit parts of a safety report at a point before conceptual 
design decisions are finalised. 
 

4. Comments from Trent Valley Drainage Board are attached for the applicant’s attention. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
  
 

Bassetlaw  District  Council 
 

Planning Committee 
 

07 February 2024 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Place 
 
 Nationally Significant Infrastructure Project Briefing Note;  

One Earth Solar Farm; Southeast Bassetlaw Locality 
 
  Cabinet Member:  Identity 
[...]
y 2024
	4 Minutes of Planning Consultation Group Meeting held on 8th January 2024
	5 Outstanding Minutes List
	Planning Committee

	6a Appeal Decision: APP/A3010/X/23/3326348 - Land at Lincoln Road and Broadgate, East Markham, Nottinghamshire NG22 0SL
	PLANNING COMMITTEE,
	7th February 2024
	INFORMATION REPORT
	23_00441_CTL-APPEAL_DECISION

	6b Appeal Decision: APP/A3010/W/23/3319621 - 24B Gringley Road, Misterton, Nottinghamshire DN10 4AP
	PLANNING COMMITTEE,
	7th February 2024
	INFORMATION REPORT
	22_01542_FUL - APPEAL_DECISION

	6c Appeal Decision: APP/A3010/W/23/3320497 - Wheatley Field Farm, Retford Road, North Wheatley, Nottinghamshire DN22 9DX
	PLANNING COMMITTEE,
	7th February 2024
	INFORMATION REPORT
	22_01242_FUL - APPEAL_DECISION

	6d Planning Application: 23/01135/FUL - Land at High Marnham Power Station, Power Station Access Fledborough Road, High Marnham, Nottinghamshire
	6e Nationally Significant Infrastructure Project Briefing Note: One Earth Solar Farm; Southeast Bassetlaw Locality



Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 7th February, 2024 at The Ballroom, 
Retford Town Hall, DN22 6DB 
 
Present: Councillor N J Sanders (Chairman) 
 
Councillors: 

C Adams J Bowker 
M Charlesworth S Fielding 
G Freeman F McFarland 
G A N Oxby D G Pidwell 

 
Officers: B Alderton-Sambrook, J Krawczyk, L Thompson and E Wallace. 
 
(The meeting opened at 6.30 pm.) 
  
54 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors H M Brand and D Challinor. 
  
55 Declarations of Interest 

  
55a Members 

 
There were no declarations of interest by Members. 
  
55b Officers 

 
There were no declarations of interest by Officers. 
  
56 Minutes of the Meeting held on 10th January 2024 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 10th January 2024 be approved. 
  
57 Minutes of Planning Consultation Group Meeting held on 8th January 2024 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the Planning Consultation Group meeting held on 8th January 2024 
be received.  
  
58 Outstanding Minutes List 

 
Resolved that the Outstanding Minutes List be received. 
  
Section A - Items for discussion in public 
  
Key Decisions 
 
None. 
  
Other Decisions 
  
Public Interest Test 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 

2 

The Head of Planning and Place, determined that all items on the agenda are non-confidential.  
  
59 Report(s) of the Head of Planning and Place 

  
Appeal Decision(s) 
  
59a Appeal Decision: APP/A3010/X/23/3326348 - Land at Lincoln Road and Broadgate, 

East Markham, Nottinghamshire NG22 0SL 
 

Members were presented with the first appeal decision. The Planning Development Manager 
gave a summary of the appeal.  
  
Resolved that the appeal decision be received.  
  
59b Appeal Decision: APP/A3010/W/23/3319621 - 24B Gringley Road, Misterton, 

Nottinghamshire DN10 4AP 
 

Members were presented with the second appeal decision. The Planning Development Manager 
gave a summary of the appeal.  
  
Resolved that the appeal decision be received.  
  
59c Appeal Decision: APP/A3010/W/23/3320497 - Wheatley Field Farm, Retford Road, 

North Wheatley, Nottinghamshire DN22 9DX 
 

Members were presented with the third appeal decision. The Planning Development Manager 
gave a summary of the appeal.  
  
Resolved the appeal decision be received. 
  
Planning Application(s) and Associated Items 
  
59d Planning Application: 23/01135/FUL - Land at High Marnham Power Station, Power 

Station Access Fledborough Road, High Marnham, Nottinghamshire 
 

Members were advised of an application seeking permission for the construction and operation of 
a prototype facility for the production of hydrogen from ammonia, associated HGV loading and 
unloading areas, staff welfare building, boundary fencing, internal access roads, external lighting 
and works (EIA Development).  
  
The site was not subject to a site visit prior to the meeting as the site had been viewed by 
Members for a previous application in October 2023.  
  
The Planning Development Manager presented the application. Members were presented with a 
location map, site plan layout and elevations for consideration.  
  
Responses from statutory consultees were detailed in the report.  
  
In accordance with the rules of procedure for public participation, Rachel Bean spoke on behalf of 
Dunham and District Parish Council. Ben Lee spoke in objection to the application as a local 
resident and Alistair Collins spoke in support of the application on behalf of the applicant.  
  
Members asked questions with reference to the Environment Agency Report, ammonia detectors 
on site, comprehensive masterplan, involvement of the Fire Service, lighting and transport 
access.  



PLANNING COMMITTEE 

3 

  
Member’s questions and comments were addressed by the Head of Planning and Place and 
Planning Development Manager.  
  
An elected Member suggested an additional condition may be required to ensure that sufficient 
detectors are installed on the site to monitor the levels of Ammonia.  
  
The Planning Development Manager proposed that Condition 9 circulated in the report could be 
amended to the following: 
  
“Prior to commencement of the use of the hereby approved Prototype Facility for the Production 
of Hydrogen from Ammonia an Emergency Plan (including response and details of Ammonia level 
monitoring) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
plan shall remain in place for the lifetime of the development. 
  
Reason: To ensure that there are adequate measures in place in the case of an emergency in the 
interests of health and safety.” 
  
In conclusion, the Chairman summarised the debate.  
  
Recommendation of the Head of Planning and Place: Grant Subject to Conditions. 
  
Committee Decision Resolved that: Grant Subject to Conditions. 
   
Nationally Significant Infrastructure Project(s) 
  
59e Nationally Significant Infrastructure Project Briefing Note: One Earth Solar Farm; 

Southeast Bassetlaw Locality 
 

Resolved that the Briefing Note be received. 
  
Exempt Information Items 
  
Section B - Items for discussion in private 
  
Key Decisions 
 
None. 
  
Other Decisions 
 
None. 
  
60 Any other business which the Chair considers to be urgent 

 
As there was no other urgent business, the Chair closed the meeting. 
 
(Meeting closed at 7:28 pm.) 


